

No. 16-610

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RYAN K. ZINKE, Secretary of the Interior,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

JEFFREY W. LEPPA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON T. MORGAN  
RYAN P. STEEN  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street  
Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900  
jeffrey.leppo@stoel.com

April 11, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
A. The Service Offers No Reasonable Basis for Declining Review of This Nationally Important Issue. ....	1
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Was Wrongly Decided.....	8
C. The Changes to the Critical Habitat Regulations Do Not Affect the Issues on Appeal.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. United States Department of the Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (2011) .....	7, 8
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i) .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2).....	6
REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. part 424 .....	11
50 C.F.R. § 18.34(b)(2).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	3, 6
79 Fed. Reg. 27,066 (May 12, 2014).....	11
79 Fed. Reg. 78,775 (Dec. 31, 2014).....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016).....	11
Monarch Watch, Migration & Tagging, <a href="http://monarchjointventure.org/images/uploads/documents/Monarch_Watch_Migration_Map.pdf">http://monarchjointventure.org/images/ uploads/documents/Monarch_Watch_Migr ation_Map.pdf</a> .....	5
